FEDL66517-02
1Semiconductor This version:        Oct. 2001
Previous version: Apr. 2001
ML66517 Family
16-Bit Microcontroller
1/21
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The ML66517 family of highly functional CMOS 16-bit single chip microcontrollers utilizes the nX-8/500S, Oki's

Air conditioner or inverter control
Motor control for FA equipment
ORDERING INFORMATION
Order Code or Product Name Package Remark
ML66517-xxGA *1 5 V mask ROM version (4.5 to 5.5 V)
ML66Q517-NGA *2
80-pin plastic QFP
(QFP 80-P-1420-0.80-BK) ML66517 flash ROM version (4.5 to 5.5 V)
*1 : The “xx” of “-xx” stands for the code number.
*2 : The “N” of “-N” stands for the flash ROM, blank version.
       When OKI programs and ship the  flash ROM,  the part number  is changed from ”–N” to ”–XX”  (code
       number ) , for example, ML66Q517-999GA.
FEDL66517-02
1Semiconductor ML66517 Family
2/21
FEATURES
Name ML66517
Operating temperature –40°C to 85°C
Power supply voltage/
Maximum operating frequency VDD = 4.5 to 5.5 V/f = 25 MHz
Minimum instruction
execution time 80 nsec @25 MHz
Internal ROM size (max. external) 64 KB (128 KB)
Internal RAM size (max. external) 2 KB (64 KB)
56 I/O pins (with pull-up resistors, programmable at the bit level)
I/O ports
8 input pins
16-bit free running counter × 1ch
Compare output/capture input × 2ch
16-bit auto-reload timer (also functions as a event input/timer out) × 1ch
8-bit auto reload timer × 4ch (can also be used as 16-bit auto reload timer ×
1ch and 8-bit auto reload timer × 2ch)
Capture input × 2ch
8-bit auto reload timer × 2ch
(also functions as serial communication baud rate generators)
8-bit auto reload timer × 1ch (also functions as a watchdog timer)
Timers
8-bit PWM × 4ch (can also be used as 16-bit PWM × 2ch)
Serial port Synchronous/UART × 2ch
A/D converter 10-bit × 8ch
3-phase PWM
(AC/DC motor control)
Available
Non-Maskable × 1chExternal interrupt
Maskable × 4ch
Interrupt priority 3 levels
External bus interface (Multiplexed address and data buses)
Multiplication calculatorOthers
Clock multiplication circuit (x2, x4)
Flash ROM version ML66Q517
FEDL66517-02
1Semiconductor ML66517 Family
3/21
SPECIAL FEATURES